
Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 

Tel: (0113) 37 88661 
Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS, HEALTH AND ACTIVE LIFESTYLES) - 
REMOTE CONSULTATIVE MEETING 

 

 
Consultative meeting to be held remotely* on 

Tuesday, 7th September, 2021 at 1.30 pm 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
C Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale; 

L Cunningham - Armley; 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton; 

J Gibson - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

N Harrington - Wetherby; 

C Hart-Brooke - Rothwell; 

M Iqbal - Hunslet and Riverside; 

W Kidger - Morley South; 

G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

A Marshall-Katung (Chair) - Little London and 
Woodhouse; 

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 
Co-opted Member (Non-voting) 

 
Dr J Beal - Healthwatch Leeds 

 
 

Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘To View Meeting’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead 
of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting.   

 
 

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1190&MId=11688 
 
 
 

*This is being held as a remote ‘consultative’ meeting.  While the meeting will be webcast live to enable public access, it 

is not being held as a public meeting in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1190&MId=11688


 
B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

2   
 

  MEETING NOTE OF 27TH JULY 2021 
 
To note for information the note of the Adults, 
Health and Active Lifestyles Scrutiny Board 
consultative meeting held on 27th July 2021. 
 

5 - 8 

3   
 

  UPDATE ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE 
LOCAL INTEGRATED
[...]
he meeting is to be filmed.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS, HEALTH AND ACTIVE LIFESTYLES) - 
CONSULTATIVE MEETING 

 
TUESDAY, 27TH JULY, 2021 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Marshall-Katung in the Chair 

 Councillors C Anderson, L Cunningham, 
J Dowson, J Gibson, N Harrington, C Hart-
Brooke, W Kidger, G Latty, E Nash and 
E Taylor 

 
 
 
Co-opted Member present – Dr J Beal 
 

9 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interests. 
 

10 Meeting note of 15th June 2021  
 

RECOMMENDED – That the note of the meeting held 15th June 2021 be 
noted. 
 
 

11 The Health and Care Bill 2021-22 and the development of the local 
Integrated Care System  

 
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which presented 
information and guidance surrounding the new Health and Care Bill and the 
development of the local Integrated Care System (ICS). 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Adult and Children’s 
Social Care and Health Partnerships 

- Councillor Salma Arif, Executive Member for Public Health and Active 
Lifestyles 

- Cath Roff, Director of Adults and Health 
- Victoria Eaton, Director of Public Health 
- Tony Cooke, Chief Officer Health Partnerships 
- Sara Munro, Chief Executive, Leeds & York Partnership NHS 

Foundation Trust 
- Thea Stein, Chief Executive, Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust 
- Visseh Pejhan-Sykes, Chief Financial Officer, NHS Leeds Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
- Stephen Gregg, Governance Lead, West Yorkshire and Harrogate 

Health and Care Partnership 
- Julian Hartley, Chief Executive, Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
In introducing the agenda item, the Chair advised of the ongoing work also 
being undertaken by the West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (JHOSC) in liaising with the West Yorkshire and Harrogate Health 
and Care Partnership to consider the implicatio
[...]
 the development of 
future plans for the place-based approach.  Members also emphasised 
the importance of ensuring that local and region plans are mutually 
supportive.  Linked to this, it was highlighted that local plans would 
need to be submitted to the ICS for approval. 

 Hospital discharge and social care assessments. In discussing the 
implications of the Bill, particular reference was made to the proposal 
to revoke the requirement for social care needs assessments to be 
carried out prior to a person’s discharge from hospital. While further 
guidance on hospital discharge is expected to set out the requirements 
of health and social care partners during the discharge process, 

Page 6



 

 

Members expressed concern and stressed the need to have 
appropriate safeguards in place. 

 Communications and engagement. Members noted that the number of 
acronyms and medical jargon used can be confusing, and the need to 
adapt communications to communities to include simplified plans and 
terminology, focused on health outcomes as opposed to organisational 
structures. 

 Left Shift Blueprint. Members recognised the benefits of focus on 
prevention pathways to reduce patient visits to primary care settings, 
by focusing on the links between the entire health and care system, 
including investment and recognition of the third sector. 

 Anticipation of further government guidance.  With the publication of 
the Bill, it was noted that further guidance was still expected from the 
government over the coming weeks, particularly surrounding future 
governance arrangements linked to the ICS. 

 Maintaining a watching brief of progress.  In acknowledging the next 
steps and key milestones linked to the development of the ICS, it was 
suggested that the Scrutiny Board receives a further update during its 
meeting on 7th September 2021. 

 
RECOMMENDED –  

(a) That the contents of the report, along with Members comments, be 
noted. 

(b) That a further update report is scheduled for the Board’s next meeting 
on 7th September 2021. 

 
12 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented the work 
schedule for the remainder of the municipal year.  The Principal Scrutiny 
Adviser introduced the report explaining that the latest version of the work 
schedule, as set out in Appendix 1, was reflective of the Board’s discussion in 
June around possible areas of work to undertake this year. 
 
With regard to the Board’s next meeting on 7th September, it was noted that 
an additional work item on the development of the Integrated Care System 
would be added to reflect the Board’s discussion during today’s meeting. 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser also highlighted the Board’s intention to hold its 
September meeting as a remote consultative meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the work schedule be noted, with the inclusion of an 
additional item in September around the development of the Integrated Care 
System.  
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

What is this report about? 
Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions 

 

 During its meeting on 27th July 2021, the Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles Scrutiny Board 
considered a report from the Director of Adults and Health which summarised the main points 
of the new Health and Care Bill 2021-22 in context for health and social care in West 
Yorkshire and Leeds, particularly with regard to the development of the local Integrated Care 
System (ICS). 
 

 In considering the next steps and key milestones linked to the development of the ICS, the 
Scrutiny Board requested a further update in readiness for its next meeting on 7th September 
2021.  This update is to be provided in the form of a PowerPoint presentation during the 
meeting. 
 

 

Recommendations 

Members are requested to consider and discuss the information presented during today’s meeting 

in relation to the development of the local Integrated Care System. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Update on the development of the local Integrated Care 
System 

Date: 7th September 2021 

Report of: Head of Democratic Services 

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles) 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Angela Brogden 

Tel: 0113 3788661 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



Why is the proposal being put forward?  
 

1. During its meeting on 27th July 2021, the Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles Scrutiny Board 
considered the next steps and key milestones linked to the development of the local 
Integrated Care System (ICS) and requested that a further update be provided during its 
meeting on 7th September 2021.  This update is to be provided in the form of a PowerPoint 
presentation during the meeting. 

 
What impact will this proposal have? 

 

2. The Health and Care Bill 2021-221 was published and introduced in the House of Commons 
on 6 July 2021. 

 
3. With the publication of the Bill, the Scrutiny Board acknowledged that further guidance was 

still expected from the government, particularly surrounding future governance arrangements 
linked to the ICS.  The Scrutiny Board therefore agreed to maintain a watching brief in terms 
of the ongoing development of the local ICS. 

 
What consultation and engagement has taken place?  

 
4. The government ran a formal consultation process on its proposals before publishing the 

Health and Care Bill 2021-22. 

5. Senior representatives from across the local health and care system had contributed to the 
Scrutiny Board’s meeting on 27th July.   
 

6. During today’s meeting, representatives from NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group will 
be leading on presenting the updated position on the development of the local ICS to the 
Scrutiny Board.  
 

What are the resource implications? 
 

7. Any associated resource implications will be reflected as part of the updated position being 
presented during today’s meeting.   

 

What are the legal implications?  
 

8. The proposals set out in the Health and Care Bill are intended to pass into law by April 2022. 
 

What are the key risks and how are they being managed? 
 

9. Any associated risk management implications will be reflected as part of the updated position 
being presented during today’s meeting.   

  
Does this proposal support the council’s three Key Pillars? 
 

☐ Inclusive Growth  ☒ Health and Wellbeing  ☐ Climate Emergency 

                                                           
1 The complete Bill can be accessed via this link https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/bills/cbill/58-02/0140/210140.pdf 
 

Wards affected: All 

Have ward members been consulted? ☐ Yes    ☐No 

 

Page 10

https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/bills/cbill/58-02/0140/210140.pdf


 
10. The Leeds Health and Well-being strategy sets out the ambition that Leeds will be a healthy 

and caring city for all ages, where people who are the poorest improve their health the 

fastest. The aims of integrated care support many of the strategy’s priorities including “the 

best care, in the right place, at the right time”. 
  

Appendices 
 

11. None. 
 

Background papers 
 

12. None. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

What is this report about? 
Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions 

 

 Same Day Response (SDR) health and care services continue to be at the forefront of the 
NHS priorities due to the unprecedented demand on same day services.  The Adults, Health 
and Active Lifestyles Scrutiny Board therefore expressed an interest to understand how the 
Covid-19 pandemic has impacted SDR services, including the effects of coming out of 
lockdown, and to consider the actions being taken to address such impacts. 
 

 A briefing paper has therefore been provided by NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group 

which sets out further information surrounding the current situation of SDR services, 

including actions to address current demand and also longer term plans linked to the 

development of the Same Day Response Strategy for Leeds. 

 
Recommendations 

Members are asked to consider and discuss the information presented within this report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Same Day Response Services in Leeds 

Date: 7th September 2021 

Report of: Head of Democratic Services 

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles) 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Angela Brogden 

Tel: 0113 3788661 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Why is the proposal being put forward?  
 

1. The Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles Scrutiny Board held a remote consultative meeting 
on 15th June 2021 to consider priority areas of work for the forthcoming municipal year. 
During this meeting, the Board expressed an interest to understand how the Covid-19 
pandemic has impacted SDR services, including the effects of coming out of lockdown, and 
to consider the actions being taken to address such impacts. 

 
What impact will this proposal have? 

 

2. Appended to this report is a briefing paper from NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group 
for the Board’s consideration and comment.  This paper provides further information 
surrounding the current situation of SDR services, including actions to address current 
demand and also longer-term plans linked to the development of the Same Day Response 
Strategy for Leeds. 

 

What consultation and engagement has taken place?  
 

3. Representatives from NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group will be attending today’s 
meeting to contribute to the Board’s discussion and address Members’ questions. 
 

What are the resource implications? 
 

4. The information provided in this report largely relates to external organisations, whi
[...]
igned to identify early signs of stroke, kidney disease, heart 

disease, type 2 diabetes, or dementia, and either prevent people developing 

them through healthy living support, and/ or ensure people have effective 

support and medication to manage any medical condition identified. The 

programme directly contributes to Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

outcome of ‘People will live longer and have healthier lives’, and the priority of 

‘a stronger focus on prevention’ and the  measure of a reduction in premature 

mortality from cardiovascular disease (see Appendix 1 for what is included 

within a NHS Health Check); and also the Best Council Plan Health and Well-

being priority. 

 

 The report focuses on the impact of Covid-19 on NHS Health Check 

programme delivery throughout 2020/21 and the steps being taken to plan for 

the restart and recovery of this programme.  The report is for information and 

to provide assurance that there is awareness of the impact of Covid-19 on this 

programme, and that this impact is being actively responded to.  A detailed 

Restart and prioritisation plans for the delivery of 
the NHS Health programme. 

Date: 7th September 2021  

Report of: Director of Public Health 

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles) 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐Yes  ☒No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt 
information? 

☐Yes  ☒No 

Report author: Carl Mackie/  

Lucy Jackson Tel: 07891279692 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

restart and recovery plan for NHS Health Checks, is in the process of being 

developed by the GP Confederation. This will be informed by the attached 

options paper (Appendix 2), which has been produced in partnership by 

Leeds City Council Public Health, Leeds NHS Clinical Commissioning Group 

(CCG) and Leeds GP Confederation. 

 

Recommendations 

a) It is recommended that the Board consider and comment on the information 

contained in the report and appendices, noting the assurance provided and 

considering if any additional information or further scrutiny work would be of 

benefit. 

b) Specific comments on options for restart. 

 

Why is the proposal being put forward?  

1 This report provides an overview and update of the NHS Health Check 
programme, including the impact of Covid-19 on the delivery. It also provides 
an overview of the planning being undertaken to support the recovery of this 
programme.  It is intended as an overview of the impact, providing assurance 
that this is being proactively responded to and to seek comments on the 
options for recovery. 

 
Background 
 
2  The NHS Health Check is for people who are aged 40 to 74 who do not have 

any of the following pre-existing conditions: 
 heart disease 
 chronic kidney disease 
 diabetes 
 high blood pressure (hypertension) 
 atrial fibrillation 
 transient ischaemic attack 
 inherited high cholesterol (familial hypercholesterolemia) 
 heart failure 
 peripheral arterial disease 
 stroke 
 currently being prescribed statins to lower cholesterol 
 previous checks have found that you have a 20% or higher risk of getting 

cardiovascular disease over the next 10 years 
 
3 The NHS Health Check is one of the nationally mandated public health 

functions for Local Authorities within the 2012 Health and Social Care Act. The 
‘mandation’ is that all the eligible population are offered the NHS Health Check 
every 5 years.  Appendix 1 outlines what is included within an NHS Health 
Check. Data on both invitations and completed NHS Health Checks are 
required by Public Health England quarterly from each Local Authority.  

Page 28



3 
 

4 Leeds has been delivering NHS Health Checks since 2009. The programme 
started within the most deprived communities in Leeds and those already 
identified as at highest risk and then rolled out across the whole city to achieve 
the national requirements. In Leeds, the programme has always been delivered 
thr
[...]
he next 6-12 months.  Findings suggest 
that a significant proportion of GP Practices are forecasting a reduced capacity 
to deliver NHS Health Checks over the next 6 months. 

 
What are the resource implications? 
 
21 The contract value is £1,560,000 with an annual contract value of £520,000.  

This sum is from the Public Health ring-fenced budget.   
 
22  The payment structure of the contract is a combination of fixed management 

costs and ‘activity-based payment’ (e.g. each NHS Health Check delivered 
receives a payment of £20.  An additional incentive payment of £8 is provided 
for NHS Health Checks completed with people from groups most likely to 
benefit, as listed above).  This enables value for money as payment is only 
made for activity received.  Commissioning and delivery models vary across the 
country. Some areas commission the NHS Health Check delivery outside of 
primary care using community based providers and pay as a ‘block’ contract 
(payment regardless of activity). Delivery through primary care is the most 
common approach. 

 
23  The total annual budget for NHS Health Check programme is £520,000 and is 

funded from the ring fenced Public Health budget. Any underspend from 
2020/21, due to the impact of Covid-19, has been mandated to support 
catching up on those who missed an NHS Health Check during 2020/21. 

 
What are the legal implications?  
 
24  The NHS Health Check is one of the mandated public health functions for Local 

Authorities within the 2012 Health and Social Care Act. The ‘mandation’ is that 
all the eligible population are offered the NHS Health Check every 5 years.  
Due to Covid this has not been the case during 2020-21. This is acknowledged 
by Public Health England, however working with the GP confederation we are 
committed to ensure that people in Leeds who did not have their NHS Health 
Check, specifically targeting those most at risk of cardiovascular disease. 

 
What are the key risks and how are they being m

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS, HEALTH AND ACTIVE LIFESTYLES) - 
CONSULTATIVE MEETING 

 
TUESDAY, 7TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Marshall-Katung in the Chair 

 Councillors C Anderson, J Bentley, 
L Cunningham, J Dowson, J Gibson, 
N Harrington, M Iqbal, W Kidger, G Latty 
and K Renshaw 

 
 
 
Co-opted Member present -  Dr John Beal 
 

13 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interests. 
14 Meeting Note of 27th July 2021  
 

RECOMMENDED – That the note of the meeting held on 27th July 2021 be 
noted. 

15 Update on the development of the local Integrated Care System  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report to provide an update on 
the development of the local Integrated Care System. 
 
The Chair reminded everyone that the Director of Adults and Health had 
provided a report to the Board at its last meeting on 27th July 2021, which 
summarised the main points of the new Health and Care Bill 2021-22 in 
context for health and social care in West Yorkshire and Leeds, particularly 
with regard to the development of the local Integrated Care System (ICS). In 
considering the next steps and key milestones linked to the development of 
the ICS, the Scrutiny Board had requested a further update for today’s 
meeting.  
 
In attendance for this item were: 

 Cllr Salma Arif – Executive Member for Public Health and Active 
Lifestyles 

 Cllr David Jenkins – Deputy Executive Member 

 Victoria Eaton – Director of Public Health 

 Shona McFarlane – Deputy Director Social Work and Social Care 

 John Tatton - Associate Director of Network Development, NHS Leeds 
CCG 

 
The update was provided in the form of a PowerPoint presentation during the 
meeting and included the following information: 

 Summary of main changes – the Board was reminded that the existing 
CCG will cease to exist and be replaced by an Integrated Care System 



 

 

which will be made up of an Integrated Care Partnership, an Integrated 
Care Board and Place Based Partnerships (PBP’s)  

 It was highlighted that the West Yorkshire ICS Partnership was also 
holding a meeting on 7th September to consider a progress update 
report.  This report had been shared with Scrutiny Board Members too.  

 It was highlighted that the appointment of ICS Chair and Chief 
Executive would take place during September/ early October.  
Approximate timings were also shared in relation to the ongoing 
development and consultation surrounding the ICS constitution. 

 A Leeds PBP Development Board is in place. Linked to this, it was 
recognised that Leeds already works well as a place-based partnership 
under the Health and Wellbeing Board. An effective Leeds PBP would 
become accountable for funding normally allocated to CCGs (it was 
reported that the existing budget of NHS Leeds CCG is £1.4bn), as 
well as the delivery of statutory duties associated in line with the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy.  

 It is proposed that the Leeds PBP be a sub-committee of the ICB, with 
full delegated powers and membership mirroring the ICB with 
independent members and representatives of partners including NHS, 
LCC, Public Health, voluntary, community and social enterprise sector 
(VCSE) and ICB Officers. 

 The key next steps were set out as: 
 Recruitment to the Leeds PBP Board and sub-Committees by end 

of October 
 Operating in Shadow Form from November onwards 
 Final version, post consultation, fully operational by April 2022 

 
Members discussions included: 

 The importance of establishing strong and effective governance 
arrangements based on transparency, independent challenge and 
accountability; 

 Acknowledging that national guidance continues to emerge 
surrounding the development of ICS arrangements. It was 
highlighted that a recent document, published on 2nd September 
2021 by NHS England and NHS Improvement and Local 
Government Association (LGA), had provided guidance to support 
all partner organisations in integrated care systems to collectively 
define their place-based partnership working. 

 The need for collaboration across the healthcare, public health and 
social care system, as well as ensuring that the voice of patients 
and the third sector is also captured.  Linked to this, reference was 
also made to the valuable role of Local Care Partnerships. 

 An appropriate timeframe to receive a further progress update.  It 
was suggested that an update be provided in November/December. 

 
RECOMMENDED –  

(a) That the contents of the report and presentation, along with Members 
comments, be noted. 

(b) That a further update is provided to the Scrutiny Board in 
November/December. 



 

 

16 Same Day Response Services in Leeds  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted to the Board a report on Same 
Day Response (SDR) services in Leeds. 
 
On introducing the item, the Chair explained that when the Board was 
considering priority areas of work for this forthcoming municipal year, 
Members had expressed an interest to understand how the Covid-19 
pandemic has impacted Same Day Response services, including the effects 
of coming out of lockdown, and to consider the actions being taken to address 
such impacts. 
 
Appended to the report was a briefing paper produced by NHS Leeds Clinical 
Commissioning Group. This provided further information surrounding the 
current situation of SDR services, including actions to address current 
demand and also longer-term plans linked to the development of the Same 
Day Response Strategy for Leeds. 
 
In attendance for this item were: 

 Cllr Salma Arif - Executive Member for Public Health and Active 
Lifestyles 

 Cllr David Jenkins - Deputy Executive Member 

 Victoria Eaton - Director of Public Health 

 Shona McFarlane - Deputy Director Social Work and Social Care 

 Kirsty Turner - NHS Leeds CCG 

 Gaynor Connor - Leeds GP Confederation 
 
The Board were advised of the following points: 

 The impact of the pandemic has seen a move to remote triage, an 
increase in demand has caused an increase in visits to A & E with a 
rise of 17% for major presentations and a rise of 10% in minor 
presentations. There has also been an increase in 999 and 111 calls. 

 While the figures show a significant decrease in face to face GP 
appointments during 2020 due to the pandemic, more recent figures do 
show an increasing number of face to face GP appointments as well as 
a significant increase in GP appointments in general.   

 With the increase in demand for SDR services, there is a focus on how 
to build greater capacity in primary care and A & E services, such as 
greater use of minor illness services to stream patients away from 
emergency departments if not required and also greater use of 
community pharmacy consultation services. 

 It was highlighted that other short terms actions, as set out within the 
briefing paper, are set within the context of the longer-term plan to 
transform SDR services to deal effectively with future demands. Linked 
to this, particular reference was made to the use of the 111 service in 
providing advice and to make it easier for patients to choose and 
access the right service. 

 The longer term strategy also focuses on developing and diversifying 
the workforce. 



 

 

 
Members discussions included: 

 Pre-booking of GP appointments – To help alleviate demand for same 
day response services, Board Members recognised the value of being 
able to pre-book GP appointments and felt that GP surgeries should 
now be facilitating this again for patients. 

 Dentistry – The Board expressed concerns about the impact of the 
pandemic on accessing dental care, particularly in paediatric dentistry. 
The Board sought clarification of GP referral rates to the Leeds Dental 
Hospital during the pandemic period and recognised the need to 
strengthen the relationship between GPs and Dentists moving forward.  
In recognition of previous issues raised by the Board in relation to 
dentistry, the Chair suggested that this matter be addressed in greater 
detail at a future Board meeting with colleagues from NHS England. 

 Development of primary care workforce roles – The Board sought 
clarification of GP vacancy figures, but also discussed the aspiration to 
develop the primary care workforce in general which aims to cover 
various roles across the service.  Linked to this, it was suggested that 
the Board schedules a focused discussion around primary care 
workforce at a future meeting.    

 Access to a named GP – It was noted that it was still in the contract for 
Patients to have a named GP, however, it was acknowledged that it 
was not always the case that patients saw their named GP.  

 Communication – The Board recognised that communication was key 
to patients being provided with service choice and being given access 
to the right service. It was acknowledged that triage and roles within 
primary care assisted in providing the right choice and right service for 
patients.  

 Social prescribing – The Board requested information on the number of 
referrals for social prescribing across the city. The Board was advised 
that the Social Prescribing Group would be able to provide more details 
to future meetings. It was acknowledged that there was now more 
opportunity to provide and enhance provision for social prescribing 
across all practices within the city. 

 Urgent Treatment Centres– While particular reference was made to the 
location of an Urgent Treatment Centre in East Leeds, it was 
acknowledged that the general work surrounding new Urgent 
Treatment Centres had been put on hold during the pandemic but will 
be starting up again. 

 
RECOMMENDED – That the content of the report and the comments and 
requests made by the Board be noted.  

17 Restart and prioritisation plans for the delivery of the NHS Health 
programme.  

 
The report submitted by the Director of Public Health focused on the impact of 
Covid-19 on NHS Health Check programme delivery throughout 2020/21 and 
the steps being taken to plan for the restart and recovery of this programme. 
 
In attendance for this item were: 



 

 

 Cllr Salma Arif - Executive Member for Public Health and Active 
Lifestyles 

 Cllr David Jenkins - Deputy Executive Member 

 Victoria Eaton - Director of Public Health 

 Shona McFarlane - Deputy Director Social Work and Social Care 

 Lucy Jackson - Chief Officer Public Health 

 Carl Mackie - Head of Public Health 

 Gaynor Connor - Leeds GP Confederation 
 
Cllr Arif introduced the report explaining that the report provided an overview 
and update of the NHS Health Check programme. The NHS Health Check is 
one of the nationally mandated public health functions for Local Authorities 
within the 2021 Health and Social Care Act. 
 
The NHS Health Check is for people who are aged 40-74 who do not have 
any pre-existing conditions such as heart disease, diabetes or stroke with the 
aim of preventing conditions developing, through maintaining a healthy 
lifestyle, by providing advice, offering support and or medication. The NHS 
Health Check is currently delivered through GP’s with the current provider 
being the GP’s Confederation. 
 
Cllr Arif explained that the agenda report highlights how the pandemic has 
significantly impacted on the delivery of this service with significantly lower 
numbers being invited for the Health Check, meaning that fewer people are 
identified with potential life-threatening conditions. It is therefore imperative 
that this re-start of NHS Health Checks is activated as soon as possible to 
mitigate any increase in cardiovascular conditions. 
 
Cllr Arif informed the Board that the current providers contract had been 
extended for a further two years to allow a focused continuation of the service 
and prioritise the re-start and catch up of Health Checks. 
 
For this item the Board were shown a presentation with the salient points 
picked out as follows: 

 Pre-pandemic figures had shown that Leeds had been doing well with 
one of the highest uptakes across the core cities.  Uptake was also 
10% higher than the national average. 

 The impact of the pandemic has seen numbers reduced with lower 
number of invites being sent and fewer people receiving an NHS 
Health Check in 2020/21 compared with 2019/20. 

 The 4 elements to re-plan, which included: 
o Engaging with each Primary Care Network (PCN)  
o Offer extra clinics via extended access 
o Recruit extra support through a sessional team 
o Digital and tools to help promote and engage 

 A graph was provided to show that the approach set out had already 
seen improved take up of annual health checks for people with a 
learning disability. 

 Current projection was set out as: 



 

 

o Return to pre-pandemic level of activity during 2022/23 
o Immediate focus on those most likely to benefit 
o Target high risk individuals who missed an NHS Health Check in 

last 12 months 

 It was also noted that there was a risk associated with the re-start due 
to a global shortage of blood bottles. As such no non urgent blood 
samples can be taken. Work is ongoing to assess how long the 
shortage may go on for and look at solutions to move forward and 
continue with the programme. 

 
The Board’s discussion included the following: 

 The impact of re-starting the programme if there remains a shortage of 
blood bottles. 

 The capacity of GP’s to do the Health Checks given that they are also 
assisting with the Covid-19 vaccination programme, including booster 
jabs. 

 Partnership working to deliver extended access services. 

 Co-ordination and publicising the programme in a timely way so that 
resources are not stretched. 

 The use of other accessible resources and community venues other 
than GP surgeries for facilitating the Health Checks. 

 Communication relating to the NHS Health Check to be inclusive to all 
community groups. 

 
The Board was reminded that the NHS Health Check programme is nationally 
mandated and was advised that there is a national review being undertaken 
that is considering patient eligibility for NHS Health Checks which will 
therefore also need to be factored in locally. 
 
The Chair reflected on particular references made during the Board’s 
discussions in relation to older people having access to NHS health checks 
and primary care services in general. Linked to this, reference was made to 
Councillor Jenkin’s role as the Council’s Older Person Champion and the 
importance of working closely to ensure that older people’s voices are being 
captured to help influence the development and delivery of such important 
services. 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the content of the report and the comments made 
by the Board be noted. 
  
 

18 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented the work  
schedule for the remainder of the municipal year. The Principal Scrutiny  
Adviser introduced the report and explained that the work schedule would be 
updated to reflect suggestions of work stemming from the Board’s discussion 
during earlier agenda items. 
 



 

 

RECOMMENDED – That the work schedule be noted and updated to reflect 
suggestions of work stemming from the Board’s discussion during earlier 
agenda items. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 15:50 
 
 


